Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 01-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET<br>PATENTS ONLY  |  |
|---|--|
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.   |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(les)   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)                                |
|   | Name: Oxygen Enterprises, Ltd.   |
| Davld Wilson<br>Sergei Vinogradov   | Internal Address:  |
|   |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No   |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  | Street Address: 207 St. Marks Square                                       |
| Execution Date(s) 1/28/2009   | <u></u>  |
| Assignment Merger   | City: Philadelphia   |
| Security Agreement Change of Name   |  |
| Joint Research Agreement  | State: PA  |
| Government Interest Assignment  | Country:_ <u>USA</u> Zip:_ <u>19104</u>                                    |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  |  |
| Other   | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🛄 Yes 🔀 No                      |
|   | document is being filed together with a new application.                   |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)  | B. Patent No.(s)   |
| 11/661,765  |  |
|   |  |
| Additional numbers attached? Yes XNo  |  |
| <ol><li>Name and address to whom correspondence<br/>concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>   | 6. Total number of applications and patents<br>involved: <u>One</u>        |
| Name: Montgomery, McCracken, Walker & Rhoads, LLP   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40                                 |
| Internal Address: Evelyn H. McConathy   | ······································                                     |
|   | X Authorized to be charged to deposit account                              |
| Street Address: 123 South Broad Street  | Enclosed   |
|   | None required (government interest not affecting title)                    |
| City: Philadelphia  | 8. Payment Information   |
| State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>19109</u>  |  |
| Phone Number: (215) 772-7550  |  |
| Fax Number: (215) 772-7620  | Deposit Account Number <u>504764</u>                                       |
| Email Address: emcconathy@mmwr.com  | Authorized User Name_ <u>Evelyn H. McConathy</u>                           |
| 9. Signature: Evelyn H. Mc Conathy  | February 2, 2009   |
| Eignature   | Date   |
| Evelyn H. McConathy   | Total number of pages including cover 2 sheet, attachments, and documents: |
| Name of Person Signing         sneet, attachments, and documents:           Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: |  |

Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450
PATENT

REEL: 022195 FRAME: 0390

## ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned hereby sell and assign their entire right, title and interest to OXYGEN ENTERPRISES, LTD (the Assignee), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania having its principal place of business at 207 St. Marks Square, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104 for

*Check applicable box(es):* 

[X] the United States of America (as defined in 35 U.S.C. § 100), [X] and throughout the world,

in the invention known as IMAGING OF OXYGEN BY PHOSPHORESCENCE QUENCHING filed March 2, 2007 (also known as U.S. Application Serial No. 11/661,765) in any and all applications thereon, in any and all Letters Patent(s) therefor, and in any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations of such applications or Letters Patent(s) and divisionals and continuing applications thereof to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent(s) issue, such entire right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee to the same extent as they would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application and any continuing, divisional, reissue, reexamination or corresponding applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference that may be declared concerning the application or any continuing, divisional, reissue or reexamination applications thereof and to cooperate with the Assignce in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

The undersigned hereby represents that they have full right to convey undersigned entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith.

Date: 1/28/09

Signature of Inventor:

Date: 128/09

Signature of Inventor:

David Wilson

Sergei Vinogradov

PATENT REEL: 022195 FRAME: 0391

2350547v1 **RECORDED: 02/02/2009**